
NEWS DIGEST 
 
COMMISSION REVOKES REGISTRATIONS OF SECURITIES OF TEN 
ISSUERS THAT FAILED TO MAKE REQUIRED PERIODIC FILINGS 
 
On December 1, 2004, the Commission revoked the registration of each class of 
registered securities of ten issuers for failure to make required periodic filings with the 
Commission.  The issuers are:  Bigmar, Inc. (BGMR), Biogan International, Inc. 
(BIGM), Bluestar Enterprises, Inc., Centura Software, Inc. (MBNEQ), DirectShoes.Com, 
Inc., HealthWatch, Inc. (HEAL), Learncom, Inc. (LRCM), Marchfirst, Inc. (MRCHQ), 
Winstar Communications, Inc. (WCIIQ), and 21st Century Wireless Group, Inc. 
 
The Commission accepted separate settlement offers in which each issuer, without 
admitting or denying the allegations of the order relating to that issuer, consented to the 
entry of an order finding as to that issuer that it had violated Section 13(a) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act) and Rules 13a-1 and 13a-13 thereunder 
and revoking the registration of each class of that particular issuer’s securities pursuant to 
Section 12(j) of the Exchange Act. 
 
Brokers and dealers should be alert to the fact that Exchange Act Section 12(j) provides, 
in pertinent part, as follows: 
 

No member of a national securities exchange, broker, or dealer shall make use of 
the mails or any means or instrumentality of interstate commerce to effect any 
transaction in, or to induce the purchase or sale of, any security the registration of 
which has been and is suspended or revoked pursuant to the preceding sentence. 

 
For further information contact: 
 

• Lawrence A. West, Associate Director, (202) 942-4822 
• Gregory G. Faragasso, Assistant Director, (202) 942-4601 

 
Additional Materials Available at www.sec.gov 
 
► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 

Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of Bigmar, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11756, Exchange 
Act Release No. 34-50768  

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of Biogan International, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11754 
, Exchange Act Release No. 34-50766    

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 

http://www.sec.gov/


Matter of Bluestar Enterprises, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11755,   
Exchange Act Release No. 34-50767    

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of Centura Software Corp., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11753, 
Exchange Act Release No. 34-50765    

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of DirectShoes.Com, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11752, 
Exchange Act Release No. 34-50764    

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of HealthWatch, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11751, 
Exchange Act Release No. 34-50763 

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of Learncom, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11757, Exchange 
Act Release No. 34-50769     

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of Marchfirst, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11750, 
Exchange Act Release No. 34-50762    

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of Securities 
Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the Matter of Winstar 
Communications, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-11758, Exchange Act  
Release No. 34-50770   

► Order Instituting Proceedings, Making Findings, and Revoking Registration of 
Securities Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, In the 
Matter of 21st Century Wireless Group, Inc., Administrative Proceeding File No. 
3-11749, Exchange Act Release No. 34-50761    


